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Agitation by Teachers of Kendriya Vidyalaya

*44. SHRI SHIV CHARAN SINGH:t
SHRI GOVINDRAM MIRI:

‘Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn towards a news-item captioned 'Kendirya Vidyalaya ke Shikashakon ne rally nikali’ which appeared in the Nav Bharat Times, dated the 30th April, 1998;

(b) if so. the details of their demands;

(¢) whether any negotiations have since been held/contemplated; and

(d) if so, the results thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?

[29 MAY 1998}

0 Questions i4

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DR. MURLI MANOHAR
JOSHIY: (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Fable of the Sabha.

Statement

The captioned newsitem has come to the notice of the Government. The demands of the Kendriya Vidyalaya teachers have already been discussed with their delegation. Vice-Chairman, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan met the representatives of Rashtriya Kendriya Vidyalaya Adhyapak Sangh (J) on 28.4.98 to receive a memorandum containing the demands and again on 26.5.98 when he discussed these demands.
The details of the demands and their current position are as under:—

Issue raised by the Rashtriya Kendriay Vidyalaya Adhyapak Sangh (J)

Present Position

(1) Amendment in PRT Scale (Entry, Senior and Selection Scale)

2) Trai;zed Graduate Teacher Grade to Yoga and Music Teachers

(3) Physical Education Teachers at par with National Dicipline Scheme Instructors

(4) Implementation of Residency period (Primary Teacher and Trained Graduate Teacher - 10 and 8 years Post Graudate Teacher 8 and 0 years

(5) Restore 12 days Casual Leave and implement 30 days Earned Leave to all the teachers

(6) Rs. 100/- (Rupees hundred) Medical
Alluwance as per recommendation of Sth Pay Commission (Husband and Wife both)

(1) As this is perceived as an anomaly by the Sangh this may be raised in the National Anomaly Committee as per prescribed procedure.

2

Proposal in respect of Yoga 1c:wners 1s under active consideration o! the Government. In respect of the Music teachers, a proposal has been reccived this month from the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan which, inter-alia, involves creation of about 300 posts of Trained Graduate Teacher (Music) and is under process.

(3) The matter is subjudice and is before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

(4

-

This relates to recommendations of the Fifth Pay Commission for all Central Government employees belonging to various departments. The matter is under consideration of the Government.

(5) Casual Leave and Earned Leave entitlements in the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan are as per the Government of India rules for similarly placed Central Government employees.

)

=

This is again a general issue pertaining to all Central Government employees of various Departments. The matter is under consideration of the Government.

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Shiv Charan Singh.
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[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 16

Issue raised hy the Rashtriya Kendriay Yidyalaya Adhyapak Sangh (J)

Present Position

(7) Additional increment for higher qualification to all the teachers

(8) Surplus problem should be solved

©

~

Allotment of Staff Quarters as per Central Government Rules (as per Basic
Pay)

(10) Lab. Assistant should be given equivalent grade at par with Primary Teachers

(13) No Kandriya Vidyalaya teacher will receive less than the grade of Siate Government/Union Territories Teachers

(12) Post Graduate Teacher Selection Scale should be Rs. 10,00-15,200/- (Prircipal
Scale)

(13) Abolision of 55 years age limit for Post Graduate ¥Teachers to apply for Principalship and Education Officer in Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan.

(7) Detailed proposal to be submitted by the Adhyapak Sangh.

(8) Changes occurring in the staff sanction for 1998-99 would be analysed by Kendirya Vidyalaya Sangathan to solve the problem of surplus teachers a quickly as possible.

(9) The demand is genuine. Formal approval is under process.

(10) The matter is subjudice and is before Central Administrative Tribunal,
Calcutta.

(11) Kendriya Vidyalaya teachers are entitled to and are granted pay scale as applicable to teachers under Central Government.

(12) Justification has not been given by the Adhyapak Sangh.

(13) There is no age limit for promotions of existing employees to the posts of Principal and Education Officer.
However, the age limit is prescribed and five year relaxation has been granted to the employees of Kendirya Vidyalaya Sangathan under the direct recruitment quota.

The Government have kpet the doors of negotiation open to deal with genuine grievances of all the Kendriya Vidyalaya employees afnd this pasition has been made clear to the leaders of the delegation when they called on the Vice-Chairperson of Kendirya Vidyalaya Sangathan.
It has been decided that the meetings of the Joint Consultative Machinery (KVS) will be held regularly in January and July every year.
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*45. [The questioner (Shri Rahas Bihari Barik) was absent. For answer, vide Col. 32 infra.]
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SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI: Sir, it has been admitted that there were outstanding amounts of Rs. 11.12 crores, out of which Rs. 9 crores were paid on 1st April, 1998. But, at the same time, 1 wold like to inform you that the State Government is deploying its police officers to maintain law and order in the railway regularly. There has not been any increase in the staff. There is no upgradation of police stations. The outstanding amounts or the other expenses which are borne by the State Government are not paid regularly. Therefore, there exists corruption. Sir, non-payment of salary and other expenses regularly, invites corruption. With a view to curb corruption in the Police Department, who are seen publicly every now and then, I would like to know whether the Government proposes to pay the outstanding amounts regularly to the State Government or to make any other provision in the Railway Budget.
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